PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Patent Security Agreement

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
TUMI, INC.	03/01/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HE ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND PLC			
Street Address:	St. Andrew Square			
City:	inburgh			
State/Country:	NITED KINGDOM			
Postal Code:	EH2 2YB			

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 64

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D536875
Application Number:	11184321
Patent Number:	D531411
Application Number:	11238735
Application Number:	11026440
Application Number:	11012429
Patent Number:	D518295
Patent Number:	D516298
Patent Number:	7004363
Patent Number:	D515814
Patent Number:	D513559
Patent Number:	D511410
Application Number:	10829412
Application Number:	11347091
Patent Number:	D510190
	DATENT

PATENT REEL: 018989 FRAME: 0615

Patent Number:	6938741
Patent Number:	6880685
Patent Number:	6936127
Patent Number:	6892434
Application Number:	10780352
Patent Number:	D507112
Application Number:	10894990
Patent Number:	D502318
Patent Number:	6857512
Patent Number:	D501723
Patent Number:	D499667
Patent Number:	6827185
Patent Number:	D498055
Patent Number:	D485681
Patent Number:	D497099
Patent Number:	D494763
Patent Number:	D494762
Patent Number:	D492115
Patent Number:	D490612
Patent Number:	D490246
Patent Number:	D489163
Patent Number:	D487348
Patent Number:	D486648
Patent Number:	6671987
Patent Number:	6640856
Patent Number:	6604617
Patent Number:	6595354
Patent Number:	6591950
Patent Number:	6581736
Patent Number:	D463118
Patent Number:	D446644
Patent Number:	D449216
Patent Number:	6298528
Patent Number:	6220411
Patent Number:	6141841

Patent Number:	6105764
Patent Number:	6095389
Patent Number:	D424403
Patent Number:	6047442
Patent Number:	D419853
Patent Number:	D417134
Patent Number:	5984154
Patent Number:	5842673
Patent Number:	D365978
Patent Number:	D319962
Patent Number:	D314668
Application Number:	10889435
Application Number:	10924082
Patent Number:	D527904

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (714)755-8290

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 714-540-1235

Email: ipdocket@lw.com, kristin.azcona@lw.com

Correspondent Name: Latham & Watkins LLP

Address Line 1: 650 Town Center Drive, 20th Floor Address Line 4: Costa Mesa, CALIFORNIA 92626

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	038264-0098	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kristin J. Azcona	

Total Attachments: 14

source=Tumi Patent Security Agreement#page1.tif source=Tumi Patent Security Agreement#page2.tif source=Tumi Patent Security Agreement#page3.tif source=Tumi Patent Security Agreement#page4.tif source=Tumi Patent Security Agreement#page5.tif source=Tumi Patent Security Agreement#page6.tif source=Tumi Patent Security Agreement#page7.tif source=Tumi Patent Security Agreement#page7.tif source=Tumi Patent Security Agreement#page8.tif source=Tumi Patent Security Agreement#page9.tif source=Tumi Patent Security Agreement#page10.tif source=Tumi Patent Security Agreement#page11.tif source=Tumi Patent Security Agreement#page12.tif source=Tumi Patent Security Agreement#page13.tif source=Tumi Patent Security Agreement#page13.tif source=Tumi Patent Security Agreement#page14.tif

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

This PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Patent Security Agreement"), dated as of March 1, 2007 is entered into by TUMI, INC., a New Jersey corporation, located at 1001 Durham Avenue, South Plainfield, New Jersey 07080 ("Assignor") and THE ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND PLC, a public limited company, acting through its New York agency located at 101 Park Avenue, New York, New York 10178 ("Assignee") in its capacity as collateral agent on behalf of the Secured Parties.

Capitalized terms not otherwise defined in this Patent Security Agreement shall have the meanings set forth in that certain Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of March 1, 2007 (the "Security Agreement"), among Assignor, each other Grantor, and Assignee.

WHEREAS, reference is made to that certain Credit and Guaranty Agreement, dated as of March 1, 2007 (as it may be amended, supplemented, restated or otherwise modified, the "Credit Agreement"), by and among Assignor, TUMI STORES, INC., CERTAIN SUBSIDIARIES OF Assignor, as Guarantors, the Lenders party thereto from time to time, RBS SECURITIES CORPORATION, as Sole Lead Arranger and Sole Book Runner, CITIBANK, N.A. and WACHOVIA BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Co-Syndication Agents, Assignee, as Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent, and SOVEREIGN BANK, as Documentation Agent.

WHEREAS, subject to the terms and conditions of the Credit Agreement, Assignor and certain other Grantors may enter into one or more Hedge Agreements with one or more Lender Counterparties;

WHEREAS, in consideration of the extensions of credit and other accommodations of Lenders and Lender Counterparties as set forth in the Credit Agreement and the Hedge Agreements, respectively, Assignor and each other Grantor has agreed to secure its Obligations under the Loan Documents and the Hedge Agreements as set forth in the Security Agreement and this Patent Security Agreement; and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee hereby agree as follows:

Section 1.01 <u>Grant of Security Interests...</u>

- (a) Assignor hereby grants to Assignee for its benefit and the benefit of the Secured Parties a security interest and continuing lien on all of Assignor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Collateral.
 - (b) "Patent Collateral" shall mean the following:
- (i) all United States patents and certificates of invention, or similar industrial property rights, and applications for the foregoing in each case that are owned by Assignor, including, but not limited to: (a) each patent and patent application referred to in Schedule A hereto (as such schedule may be amended or supplemented from time to time), (b) all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions, and reexaminations thereof, (c) all rights to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof, (d) all Proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, royalties, income, payments, damage awards and proceeds of suit (collectively the "Patents").
 - (ii) to the extent not otherwise included above, all Collateral Records, Collateral Support and Supporting Obligations relating to any of the foregoing; and

(iii) to the extent not otherwise included above, all Proceeds, products, accessions, rents and profits of or in respect of any of the foregoing.

Section 1.02 <u>Certain Limited Exclusions</u>

Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, in no event shall the security interest granted under Section 1.01 hereof attach to or the term "Patent Collateral" include (a) any Patent if and for so long as the grant of such security interest shall constitute or result in (A) the abandonment, invalidation or unenforceability of any right, title or interest of Assignor (or any other Grantor) therein or (B) a breach or termination pursuant to the terms of, or a default under, any such Patent (other than to the extent that any such term would be rendered ineffective pursuant to Sections 9-406, 9-407, 9-408 or 9-409 of the UCC (or any successor provision or provisions) of any relevant jurisdiction or any other applicable law (including the Bankruptcy Code), provided however that such security interest shall attach immediately at such time as the condition causing such abandonment, invalidation, termination, derogation, cancellation or unenforceability shall be remedied and to the extent severable, shall attach immediately without further action to any portion of such Patent that does not result in any of the consequences specified in clause (A) or (B) above (all such property excluded from the definition of "Patent Collateral" under this Section 1.02 shall be referred to as "Excluded Property"). Notwithstanding anything contained herein to the contrary, Assignor shall not be required to take any actions with respect to the Excluded Property.

Section 2.01 Security Agreement.

The security interest granted pursuant to this Patent Security Agreement is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to Assignee pursuant to the Security Agreement and Assignor hereby acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of Assignee with respect to the security interest in the Patent Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. In the event that any provision of this Patent Security Agreement is deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall control.

Section 3.01 Modification of Agreement.

This Patent Security Agreement or any provision hereof may not be changed, waived, or terminated except in accordance with the amendment provisions of the Security Agreement pursuant to which the Secured Parties may modify this Agreement, after obtaining Assignor's approval of or signature to such modification, by amending Schedule A to include reference to any right, title or interest in any existing Patents or any Patents acquired or developed by Assignor after the execution hereof or to delete any reference to any right, title or interest in any Patents in which Assignor no longer has or claims any right, title or interest.

Section 4.01 Governing Law.

THIS PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES HEREUNDER SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND SHALL BE CONSTRUED AND ENFORCED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, WITHOUT REGARD TO ITS CONFLICTS OF LAW PROVISIONS (OTHER THAN SECTION 5-1401 OF THE NEW YORK GENERAL OBLIGATION LAWS).

Section 5.01 Successors and Assigns.

This Patent Security Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of Assignee and Assignor and their respective successors and assigns. Assignor shall not, without the prior written consent of Assignee given in accordance with the Credit Agreement, assign any right, duty or obligation hereunder.

Section 6.01 <u>Counterparts.</u>

This Patent Security Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts and by different parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be deemed an original, but all such counterparts together shall constitute but one and the same instrument; signature pages may be detached from multiple separate counterparts and attached to a single counterpart so that all signature pages are physically attached to the same document.

Section 7.01 <u>Termination</u>

This Patent Security Agreement will terminate upon the termination of the Security Agreement.

[REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Patent Security Agreement to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first above written.

ASSIGNOR:

TUMI, INC.

Michael Man &
Name:
Title: SVP + CFO

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

THE ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND PLC, as the Collateral Agent

By:

Name: BEOFF Manna Title: Managing Director

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

U.S. REGISTERED PATENTS AND PENDING PATENT APPLICATIONS

1

NY\1249911.4

PATENTS

Jurisdiction	Patent Title	Patent No. [Pub. No.]	Issue Date [Pub. Date]	Record Owner	Status
United States	Luggage handle	(App. No.) D536875	(App. Date) 02/20/2007	Tumi, Inc.	Issued; unreleased security interest from Tumi, Inc. to The Royal Bank of Scotland PLC, recorded at reel 015797 and frame 0552.
United States	Backpack with expandable area	(11/184,321)	(07/19/2005)	Tumi, Inc.	Pending
United States	Luggage	D531411	11/07/2006	Tumi, Inc.	Issued
United States	Retaining assembly	(11/238,735)	(09/29/2005)	Tumi, Inc.	Pending
United States	Retaining assembly	(11/026,440)	(12/30/2004)	Tumi, Inc.	Pending
United States	Luggage with low- profile hanger bracket and harness	(11/012,429)	(12/15/2004)	Tumi, Inc.	Pending
United States	Wheel skid assembly	D518295	04/04/2006	Tumi, Inc.	Issued
United States	Umbrella handle	D516298	03/07/2006	Tumi, Inc.	Issued; unreleased security interest from Tumi, Inc. to The Royal Bank of Scotland PLC, recorded at reel 015797 and frame 0552.
United States	Shoulder strap pad	7004363	02/28/2006	Tumi, Inc.	Issued; unreleased security interest from Tumi, Inc. to The Royal Bank of Scotland PLC, recorded at reel 015797 and frame 0552.
United States	Luggage	D515814	02/28/2006	Tumi, Inc.	Issued; unreleased security interest from Tumi, Inc. to The Royal Bank of Scotland PLC, recorded at reel 015797 and frame 0552.
United States	Buckle for a bag	D513559	01/17/2006	Tumi, Inc.	Issued; unreleased security interest from Tumi, Inc. to The Royal Bank of Scotland PLC, recorded at reel 015797 and frame 0552.
United States	Tie-down for luggage	D511410	11/15/2005	Tumi, Inc.	Issued; unreleased security interest from Tumi, Inc. to The Royal Bank of Scotland PLC, recorded at reel 015797 and frame 0552.

Jurisdiction	Patent Title	Patent No. [Pub. No.]	Issue Date [Pub. Date]	Record Owner	Status
		(App. No.)	(App. Date)		
United States	Pivotable towing arrangement	(10/829,412)	(04/21/2004)	Tumi, Inc.	Pending; unreleased security interest from Tumi, Inc. to The Royal Bank of Scotland PLC, recorded at reel 015797 and frame 0552.
United States	Pivotable towing arrangement	(11/347,091)	(02/03/2006)	Tumi, Inc.	Pending
United States	Stitching in the outline of a gusset	D510190	10/04/2005	Tumi, Inc.	Issued; unreleased security interest from Tumi, Inc. to The Royal Bank of Scotland PLC, recorded at reel 015797 and frame 0552.
United States	Collapsible bar assembly for supporting a secondary bag on wheeled luggage	6938741	09/06/2005	Tumi, Inc.	Issued; unreleased security interest from Tumi, Inc. to The Royal Bank of Scotland PLC, recorded at reel 015797 and frame 0552.
United States	Gusset for a light- weight bag and a bag assembled therefrom	6880685	04/19/2005	Tumi, Inc.	Issued; unreleased security interest from Tumi, Inc. to The Royal Bank of Scotland PLC, recorded at reel 015797 and frame 0552.
United States	Method of manufacture of a light-weight gusset frame	6936127	08/30/2005	Tumi, Inc.	Issued; unreleased security interest from Tumi, Inc. to The Royal Bank of Scotland PLC, recorded at reel 015797 and frame 0552.
United States	Methods of manufacture of a gusset for a light-weight bag and of assembly of a bag therefrom	6892434	05/17/2005	Tumi, Inc.	Issued; unreleased security interest from Tumi, Inc. to The Royal Bank of Scotland PLC, recorded at reel 015797 and frame 0552.
United States	Attachment to a carrying strap	(10/780,352)	(02/17/2004)	Tumi, Inc.	Issued; unreleased security interest from Tumi, Inc. to The Royal Bank of Scotland PLC, recorded at reel 015797 and frame 0552.
United States	Gusset	D507112	07/12/2005	Tumi, Inc.	Issued
United States	Support for secondary bag on wheeled luggage	(10/894,990)	(07/20/2004)	Tumi, Inc.	Pending

Jurisdiction	Patent Title	Patent No. [Pub. No.]	Issue Date [Pub. Date]	Record Owner	Status
United States	Lining for a bag	(App. No.) D502318	(App. Date) 03/01/2005	Tumi, Inc.	Issued; unreleased security interest from Tumi, Inc. to The Royal Bank of Scotland PLC, recorded at reel 015797 and frame 0552.
United States	Selectively rotatable handle assembly for towable luggage	6857512	02/22/2005	Tumi, Inc.	Issued; unreleased security interest from Tumi, Inc. to The Royal Bank of Scotland PLC, recorded at reel 015797 and frame 0552.
United States	Lining for a bag	D501723	02/15/2005	Tumi, Inc.	Issued; unreleased security interest from Tumi, Inc. to The Royal Bank of Scotland PLC, recorded at reel 015797 and frame 0552.
United States	Zipper pull for bag	D499667	12/14/2004	Tumi, Inc.	Issued; unreleased security interest from Tumi, Inc. to The Royal Bank of Scotland PLC, recorded at reel 015797 and frame 0552.
United States	Protective suspension system for portable computer	6827185	12/07/2004	Tumi, Inc.	Issued; unreleased security interest from Tumi, Inc. to The Royal Bank of Scotland PLC, recorded at reel 015797 and frame 0552.
United States	Foot support for luggage	D498055	11/09/2004	Tumi, Inc.	Issued; unreleased security interest from Tumi, Inc. to The Royal Bank of Scotland PLC, recorded at reel 015797 and frame 0552.
United States	Luggage	D485681	01/27/2004	Tumi, Inc.	Issued; unreleased security interest from Tumi, Inc. to The Royal Bank of Scotland PLC, recorded at reel 015797 and frame 0552.
United States	Combination lock	D497099	10/12/2004	Tumi, Inc.	Issued; unreleased security interest from Tumi, Inc. to The Royal Bank of Scotland PLC, recorded at reel 015797 and frame 0552.

Jurisdiction	Patent Title	Patent No. [Pub. No.]	Issue Date [Pub. Date]	Record Owner	Status
		(App. No.)	(App. Date)		
United States	Gusset	D494763	08/24/2004	Tumi, Inc.	Issued; unreleased security interest from Tumi, Inc. to The Royal Bank of Scotland PLC, recorded at reel 015797 and frame 0552.
United States	Gusset	D494762	08/24/2004	Tumi, Inc.	Issued; unreleased security interest from Tumi, Inc. to The Royal Bank of Scotland PLC, recorded at reel 015797 and frame 0552.
United States	Handle for a bag	D492115	06/29/2004	Tumi, Inc.	Issued; unreleased security interest from Tumi, Inc. to The Royal Bank of Scotland PLC, recorded at reel 015797 and frame 0552.
United States	Handle for luggage	D490612	06/01/2004	Tumi, Inc.	Issued; unreleased security interest from Tumi, Inc. to The Royal Bank of Scotland PLC, recorded at reel 015797 and frame 0552.
United States	Handle for bag	D490246	05/25/2004	Tumi, Inc.	Issued; unreleased security interest from Tumi, Inc. to The Royal Bank of Scotland PLC, recorded at reel 015797 and frame 0552.
United States	Shoulder strap pad	D489163	05/04/2004	Tumi, Inc.	Issued; unreleased security interest from Tumi, Inc. to The Royal Bank of Scotland PLC, recorded at reel 015797 and frame 0552.
United States	Wheel assembly for luggage	D487348	03/09/2004	Tumi, Inc.	Issued; unreleased security interest from Tumi, Inc. to The Royal Bank of Scotland PLC, recorded at reel 015797 and frame 0552.
United States	Telescopic handle	D486648	02/17/2004	Tumi, Inc.	Issued; unreleased security interest from Tumi, Inc. to The Royal Bank of Scotland PLC, recorded at reel 015797 and frame 0552.

Jurisdiction	Patent Title	Patent No. [Pub. No.]	Issue Date [Pub. Date]	Record Owner	Status
		(App. No.)	(App. Date)		
United States	Luggage identification tag	6671987	01/06/2004	Tumi, Inc.	Issued; unreleased security interest from Tumi, Inc. to The Royal Bank of Scotland PLC, recorded at reel 015797 and frame 0552.
United States	Collapsible bag arrangement and method	6640856	11/04/2003	Tumi, Inc.	Issued; unreleased security interest from Tumi, Inc. to The Royal Bank of Scotland PLC, recorded at reel 015797 and frame 0552.
United States	Wheeled lightweight collapsible luggage	6604617	08/12/2003	Tumi, Inc.	Issued; unreleased security interest from Tumi, Inc. to The Royal Bank of Scotland PLC, recorded at reel 015797 and frame 0552.
United States	Luggage with low- profile hanger bracket	6595354	07/22/2003	Tumi, Inc.	Issued; unreleased security interest from Tumi, Inc. to The Royal Bank of Scotland PLC, recorded at reel 015797 and frame 0552.
United States	Multiple expansion luggage item	6591950	07/15/2003	Tumi, Inc.	Issued; unreleased security interest from Tumi, Inc. to The Royal Bank of Scotland PLC, recorded at reel 015797 and frame 0552.
United States	Bag with umbrella storage sleeve	6581736	06/24/2003	Tumi, Inc.	Issued; unreleased security interest from Tumi, Inc. to The Royal Bank of Scotland PLC, recorded at reel 015797 and frame 0552.
United States	Tote bag	D463118	09/24/2002	Tumi, Inc.	Issued; unreleased security interest from Tumi, Inc. to The Royal Bank of Scotland PLC, recorded at reel 015797 and frame 0552.
United States	Handbag	D446644	08/21/2001	Tumi, Inc.	Issued; unreleased security interest from Tumi, Inc. to The Royal Bank of Scotland PLC, recorded at reel 015797 and frame 0552.

Jurisdiction	Patent Title	Patent No. [Pub. No.]	Issue Date [Pub. Date]	Record Owner	Status
United States	Combination zipper lock	(App. No.) D449216	(App. Date) 10/16/2001	Tumi, Inc.	Issued; unreleased security interest from Tumi, Inc. to The Royal Bank of Scotland PLC, recorded at reel 015797 and frame 0552.
United States	D-ring with grommet	6298528	10/09/2001	Tumi, Inc.	Issued; unreleased security interest from Tumi, Inc. to The Royal Bank of Scotland PLC, recorded at reel 015797 and frame 0552.
United States	Expandable luggage	6220411	04/24/2001	Tumi, Inc.	Issued; unreleased security interest from Tumi, Inc. to The Royal Bank of Scotland PLC, recorded at reel 015797 and frame 0552.
United States	Add-a-bag assembly for luggage	6141841	11/07/2000	Tumi, Inc.	Issued; unreleased security interest from Tumi, Inc. to The Royal Bank of Scotland PLC, recorded at reel 015797 and frame 0552.
United States	Computer carrying case	6105764	08/22/2000	Tumi, Inc.	Issued; unreleased security interest from Tumi, Inc. to The Royal Bank of Scotland PLC, recorded at reel 015797 and frame 0552.
United States	Backpack	6095389	08/01/2000	Tumi, Inc.	Issued; unreleased security interest from Tumi, Inc. to The Royal Bank of Scotland PLC, recorded at reel 015797 and frame 0552.
United States	Handle and handle base for luggage	D424403	05/09/2000	Tumi, Inc.	Issued; unreleased security interest from Tumi, Inc. to The Royal Bank of Scotland PLC, recorded at reel 015797 and frame 0552.
United States	Releasable lock mechanism for luggage towing handle	6047442	04/11/2000	Tumi, Inc.	Issued; unreleased security interest from Tumi, Inc. to The Royal Bank of Scotland PLC, recorded at reel 015797 and frame 0552.

Jurisdiction	Patent Title	Patent No. [Pub. No.]	Issue Date [Pub. Date]	Record Owner	Status
		(App. No.)	(App. Date)		
United States	Handle and handle base for luggage	D419853	02/01/2000	Tumi, Inc.	Issued; unreleased security interest from Tumi, Inc. to The Royal Bank of Scotland PLC, recorded at reel 015797 and frame 0552.
United States	Bezel for wheeled luggage towing handle	D417134	11/30/1999	Tumi, Inc.	Issued; unreleased security interest from Tumi, Inc. to The Royal Bank of Scotland PLC, recorded at reel 015797 and frame 0552.
United States	Wheelaway backpack	5984154	11/16/1999	Tumi, Inc.	Issued; unreleased security interest from Tumi, Inc. to The Royal Bank of Scotland PLC, recorded at reel 015797 and frame 0552.
United States	Luggage hook strap	5842673	12/01/1998	Tumi, Inc.	Issued; unreleased security interest from Tumi, Inc. to The Royal Bank of Scotland PLC, recorded at reel 015797 and frame 0552.
United States	Snap hook	D365978	01/09/1996	Tumi, Inc.	Issued; unreleased security interest from Tumi, Inc. to The Royal Bank of Scotland PLC, recorded at reel 015797 and frame 0552.
United States	Luggage handle	D319962	09/17/1991	Tumi, Inc.	Issued; unreleased security interest from Tumi, Inc. to The Royal Bank of Scotland PLC, recorded at reel 015797 and frame 0552.
United States	Attache case	D314668	02/19/1991	Tumi, Inc.	Issued; unreleased security interest from Tumi, Inc. to The Royal Bank of Scotland PLC, recorded at reel 015797 and frame 0552.
United States	Umbrella having an elastomeric strap	(10/889,435)	(07/12/2004)	Tumi, Inc.	Pending; unreleased security interest from Tumi, Inc. to The Royal Bank of Scotland PLC, recorded at reel 015797 and frame 0552.

Jurisdiction	Patent Title	Patent No.	Issue Date	Record Owner	Status
		[Pub. No.]	[Pub. Date]		
		(App. No.)	(App. Date)		
United States	Expandable luggage	(10/924,082)	(08/23/2004)	Tumi, Inc.	Pending; unreleased
					security interest from
					Tumi, Inc. to The Royal
					Bank of Scotland PLC,
					recorded at reel 015797
					and frame 0552.
United States	Luggage straps	D527904	09/12/2006	Tumi. Inc.	Issued

RECORDED: 03/12/2007